on one sheet, and signed and certified in the same manner as in the case of the abstract of votes for said officers, and shall be deposited in the county auditor's office immediately thereafter, and a copy thereof, duly certified by the auditor, forwarded by him to the secretary of State, and the governor shall thereupon, forthwith, if this law is adopted, make proclamation to that effect in such manner as he shall deem advisable.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force after its submission to the electors of said county at the next general election after the passage hereof, and its adoption by a majority of such electors, and in case the same is adopted, all officers who are required to hold their offices at the county seat, shall, within three months after such proclamation by the governor, move to, and hold their offices at the said village of Buffalo.

Approved March 4, 1867.

CHAPTER XCVII.

March 7, 1867

An Act to authorize the county commissioners of Wright county to issue bonds for the purpose of erecting county buildings.

Szorión 1.—Authorizes county commissioners to issue bonds.

- 2.—Denomination of bonds.
- 3.-Rate of interest.
- 4.—Commissioners authorized to levy tax.
- 5.- How bonds negotiated.
- 6.-Locates county buildings.
- 7.-When act to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

May issue bonds

SECTION 1. That the county commissioners of the county of Wright are hereby authorized to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars for the purpose of purchasing a site and erecting county buildings: *Provided*, That no part of said bonds shall be issued prior to the fifteenth day of December, 1867,

Denomination of bonds.

Sec. 2. Said bonds shall be of such denominations as shall be determined by the said commissioners, and shall be payable to bearer, and be signed by the chairman of the board of commissioners of said county, and countersigned by the auditor, and shall have interest coupons attached thereto, which said coupons shall be signed and countersigned in the same manner as the said bonds.

Rate of interest

SEC. 3. Said bonds shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding ten per cent. per annum, payable annually. The principal of said bonds shall be payable at such times as the said county commissioners may determine: *Provided*, That not more than one-fifth of said

principal shall be payable in any one year.

May levy tax

Sec. 4. The board of commissioners of said county shall, and are hereby authorized and empowered to levy an annual tax upon the taxable property of said county, over and above and in addition to all other taxes required by law to be levied, sufficient to pay the interest upon said bonds as it matures, and also to levy an additional tax when any principal is about to become due, sufficient in amount to pay such principal sum or sums at maturity, which taxes shall be levied and collected in the same manner as other county taxes are levied and collected.

Ifow negetlated

SEC. 5. The said board of commissioners or a majority of them shall have authority to negotiate said bonds at their par value, and procure a site and erect county buildings thereon. But no county buildings shall be erected prior to the fifteenth day of December, 1867; and said commissioners shall not be obliged to erect or cause to be erected, such buildings until a proper site for the same shall have been donated to said county, and the title thereto vested in said county, and said commissioners shall in no event erect said buildings upon any land the title to which at the time is not vested in said county.

SEC. 6. Said county buildings shall be erected at where buildings the county seat of said county as the same may be erected fixed by law at the time the site for said buildings shall be procured, subject, however, to the foregoing provisions.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved, March 7, 1867.

OHAPTER XCVIII.

An Act for the removal of the county seat of Pope February 12 '67 county from Stockholm to Glenwood.

SECTION 1 .- Removes county seat of Pope county.

- 2.—Question of removal to be submitted at general election-
- 8.-Ballots-how worded.
- 4.-Where ballots to be returnable.
- 5.- Daty of county canvassing board.
- 6. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county seat of Pope county is re- Removal

moved from Stockholm to Glenwood in said county. SEC. 2. At the time of the giving of the notice of To be voted on

the next general election it shall be the duty of the officers in said county, required by law to give notice of such election, to give notice in like manner that at said election the question will be submitted to the electors of said county as to whether this law shall take effect and be adopted by them.

SEC. 3. At said election the electors of said county Ballots, how pre-in favor of the adoption of this law shall have dis-pared tinctly written or printed, or partly written or print-